

IN THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
Consolidated Cases:

FAZLUL SARKAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

JOHN and/or JANE DOE(S)

Defendant(s)-Appellee(s),

and

PUBPEER LLC,

Non-party Appellee.

COA Case No. 326667

Wayne Co. Circuit Court
Case No. 14-013099-CZ
Hon. Sheila Ann Gibson

FAZLUL SARKAR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JOHN and/or JANE DOE(S)

Defendant(s)-Appellee(s),

and

PUBPEER LLC,

Non-party Appellant.

COA Case No. 326691

Wayne Co. Circuit Court
Case No. 14-013099-CZ
Hon. Sheila Ann Gibson

Hayley L. Berlin, P75871
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200

Todd M. Hinnen, *pro hac vice forthcoming*
John R. Tyler, *pro hac vice forthcoming*
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GOOGLE INC. AND TWITTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PUBPEER, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
II. INTRODUCTION	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS, STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
IV. ANALYSIS.....	5
A. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Adequately Protect the Defendant’s Right to Anonymous Speech	5
1. The First Amendment Protects the Right to Anonymous Speech, Including Through Online Services Such as Those Provided by Amici.....	5
2. An Emerging National Consensus Recognizes That the First Amendment Requires Heightened Scrutiny of Subpoenas Seeking to Unmask Anonymous Speakers	7
3. Protecting Speakers’ Rights to Anonymity Requires that a Plaintiff Set Forth a Real Evidentiary Basis for Its Claims Prior to the Issuance of a Subpoena to Unmask	10
B. The First Amendment Requires That Non-Party Communications Providers Have an Independent Right to Test the Sufficiency of Subpoenas that Seek to Unmask Anonymous Speakers	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buckley v American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 US 182	5
<i>Columbia Ins Co v Seescandy.com</i> , 185 FRD 573 (ND Cal, 1999).....	7
<i>Dendrite Int’l, Inc v Doe</i> , 342 NJ Super 134.....	passim
<i>Digital Music News LLC v Superior Court</i> , 226 Cal App 4th 216	14
<i>Doe v 2theMart.com Inc</i> , 140 F Supp 2d 1088 (WD Wash, 2001).....	7
<i>Doe v Cahill</i> , 884 A2d 451 (Del, 2005)	passim
<i>Doe v Coleman</i> , 436 SW3d 207 (Ky App, 2014).....	9
<i>Doe v Individuals</i> , 561 F Supp 2d 249 (D Conn, 2008).....	9, 11
<i>Ghanam v Does</i> , 303 Mich App 522	6, 11, 13
<i>Gitlow v New York</i> , 268 US 652	5
<i>Highfields Capital Mgt, LP v Doe</i> , 385 F Supp 2d 969 (ND Cal, 2005)	9, 12
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F3d 1168 (9th Cir, 2011)	9
<i>In re Does 1–10</i> , 242 SW3d 805 (Tex App, 2007).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Amazon.com Dated August 7, 2006</i> , 246 FRD 570 (WD Wis, 2007).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

	Page
<i>In re Ind Newspapers v. Junior Achievement of Central Ind, Inc,</i> 963 NE2d 534 (Ind. App, 2012)	8
<i>Indep Newspapers, Inc v Brodie,</i> 407 Md 415	8
<i>Keyishian v Bd of Regents,</i> 385 US 589	6
<i>Kleindienst v Mandel,</i> 408 US 753	16
<i>Krinsky v Doe,</i> 159 Cal App 4th 1154	9
<i>McIntyre v Ohio Elections Comm,</i> 514 US 334	5, 6
<i>Mobilisa, Inc v Doe,</i> 217 Ariz. 103	8
<i>Mtg Specialists, Inc v Implode-Explode Heavy Indus, Inc,</i> 160 NH 227	8
<i>Music Group Macao Commercial Offshore Ltd v Does,</i> 82 F Supp 3d 979, 987 (ND Cal, 2015)	14
<i>NY Times Co. v Sullivan,</i> 376 US 254	6
<i>Pilchesky v Gatelli,</i> 2011 Pa Super 3	8
<i>Reno v ACLU,</i> 521 US 844	6
<i>SaleHoo Group, Ltd v ABC Co,</i> 722 F Supp 2d 1210 (WD Wash, 2010).....	9
<i>Sinclair v TubeSockTedD,</i> 596 F Supp 2d 128 (DDC, 2009)	9
<i>Solers, Inc v Doe,</i> 977 A2d 941 (DC App, 2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

	Page
<i>Stone v. Paddock Publications, Inc,</i> 2011 IL App 1st 093386	10
<i>Suzlon Energy Ltd v. Microsoft Corp,</i> 671 F3d 726 (9th Cir., 2011)	16
<i>Talley v California,</i> 362 US 60	5
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc v City of Thornton,</i> 44 P.3d 1044 (Co., 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch v Doe,</i> 300 Mich App 245	5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Thomson v Doe,</i> 189 Wash App 45.....	10
<i>United States v Cassidy,</i> 814 F Supp 2d 574 (D Md, 2011).....	6
<i>Zinerman v Burch,</i> 494 US 113	17
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1461 <i>et seq.</i>	14
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1), (2).....	16
 RULES	
MCR 2.116(8).....	11
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	10, 11
MCR 2.305(B)(3).....	17
MCR 2.313(A)(5)	17
MCR 2.313(B)(1),(2).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GOOGLE, <i>About Google</i> < http://www.google.com/about/ >	2
Google Transparency Report, <i>Requests for user information</i> < https://www.google.com/transparencyreport/userdata >	14
Twitter Transparency Report, <i>Information Requests</i> < https://transparency.twitter.com/information-requests/2015/jan-jun >	15
